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Volusia County
FLORIDA

Department of Public Protection

September 03, 2013

"VolusiaExposed

Dear VolusiaExposed,

Re: PRR- 1112013 (Assault on Staff)

In response to your request received in our office, I am enclosing the certified copy of
the file for the above-referenced request. Per F.S. 119.071(4) (d) all exempt information
has been redacted. The fee for coping these documents plus the fee for the labor is
$00.50. Please make the check payable to the County of Volusia — Division of
Corrections and mail to:

County of Volusia — Division of Corrections
1354 Indian Lake Road

Daytona Beach F1.

32124

Sincerely,
e
Lieutenant Scott Mason
Volusia County Division of Corrections
(386) 258-4044
smason@volusia.org

Corrections Division = Caller Service 2865 © 1300 Red John Drive - Daylona Beach, FL 32120-2865
Tel: 386-323-5505 < FAI: 386-323-3504



Public Records Volusia County Fee Schedule

“The charge is limited to actual cost of duplication of the record. The phrase ‘actual
cost of duplication’ is defined in Florida Statutes to mean the _cost of the materials and
supplies used to duplicate the record, but it does not include the labor costs and
overhead costs of such duplication. An exception, however, exists for copies of County
maps or aerial photographs supplied by County constitutional officers which may
include a reasonable charge for the labor and overhead associated with their
duplication.” -- Florida Govemment-In-The-Sunshine Manual.

Volusia County’s public records duplication fee policy
Paper copies - The cost to duplicate paper records is 5 cents per page.

If the nature or volume of public records to be copied requires the extensive use of
information technology resources or extensive clerical or supervisory assistance, or
both, a reasonable service charge based on the cost actually incurred should be
charged on a case by case basis. Extensive use of resources is defined as more
than 15 minutes. This should be the direct hourly labor rate calculated for the Activity
where the records are requested. (Please see formula below or consult Management
and Budget for assistance).

Video cassettes — Actual video tape cost and, if any, extensive clerical labor (see
calculation sheet)

Audio cassettes -- Actual cassette tape cost and, if any, extensive clerical labor (see
calculation sheet)

Electronic information retrieval -- Paper copy cost and, if any, Microcomputer
Services extensive labor (see calculation sheet)

Formula for determining public records extensive labor costs based on one
person or more than one person in your area:
1. Determine the person’s annual direct labor hours (40 hr week x 52 weeks).
2. Total person's annual current budgeted salary (current salary, plus FICA,
plus insurance, plus retirement).
3. Divide line 2 by the number of direct labor hours in line 1. The result is the
direct hourly labor rate.
4. If more than one person is involved, multiply each person’s direct hourly
labor rate by the number of hours that person was involved in the project.
Add together.




{Copy and give to requestor of records)

PUBLIC RECORDS DUPLICATION COST ESTIMATE FORM -- A determination of the
cost of providing the requested information should be made as quickly as possible. This
shall be conveyed to the requestor of information. The requestor of information shall be
given a form estimating the cost of compliance with the information requested. The
requestor shall pay for the cost of records in advance.

Paper copies - ;O ;

Number of copies x $.05 per page = 5
Paper copies -

Number of copies x $.05 per page=
Certified copies -

Number of copies x $1.00 per page=
Electronic information retrieval

Labor as quoted by IT Department

Number of copies x $.05 per page =
Video VHS, CD-R, DVD

Actual replacement cost
Audio cassettes

Actual cassette tape cost
County maps

Determined by size, black and white or color
Extensive office/clerical labor costs

$ dJ..ga

Extensive labor #1 (time @$ per hour)
Extensive labor #2 (time @$ per hour)
Extensive labor #3 (time @S per hour)

POSTAGE to mail materials

grogsrsie

EMAIL SEARCH - PER QUOTE ATTACHED

Total due from requestor of information S 58,

PRINT NAME:

SIGNATURE DATE

(By signing you agree to pay the County of VVolusia public record duplication and labor
costs IN ADVANCE.)



Volusia County Division of Corrections
incident Report : Page: lof1
B e

THE INFORMATION BELOW WILL BE FILLED IN COMPLETELY BY THE PERSON FILING THE REPORT AT THE TIME THE INCIDENT
TAKES PLACE. USE VCDC 402 (SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT) FOR CONTINUATION.

SUBJEC'T  Nurse assaulted DATE: $/2/2013 TIME: 2015
INMATE NAME: Sharp, John BOOKING NUMBER: 904147 Unit 2 D16
ent inte D block for lockdown

On the above date and time | was escorting Nurse B. Turner for med pass on unit 2. We wi
meds. When going up the left side stairs | could see inmate Sharp, John 504147 pacing in cell 16. He does not receive
medication, since | could see he was up and alert | didn't get any closer for an HUS check.He is a mental health inmate who
is known for jumping out at and screaming at anyone who approaches his cell door. As | approached cell 15 | observed
Nurse Turner walking up to his cell. | witnessed Inmate Sharp reach out of his cell and grab at Nurse Turner. She jumped hack
and looked very startled. | asked her "Did he touch you ?" She replied by shaking her head yes. | immediately removed her
from the block. Once out of the block | asked Nurse Turner where the inmate had touched her. She stated he grabbed me by
my shoulder and neck area. Nurse Turner had a visible red mark to her clavical area, | then escorted her to the clinic and had

her seen by Nurse M. Miller RN.

A A7y H5EE Sgt. Thomas 596 13
) j ts,-ﬁx"? B hey g £k B : loince o
SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME NUMBER DATE & TIME

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY SUPERVISOR
As stated. Nurse Turner was taken to the clinic and checked by RN Miller. She was visibly upset but states she had no
injuries. AVCDC 362 was filed, but boards were not recommended due to the I/m's mental health history. The 1/m was
moved from 2D16 to 2B16 behind plexiglass and placed on 2 officer full restraints. No force was necessary to move the I/m.
| had Nurse Turner complete a First Report of Injury or illness repart. On 08/04/2013 at approximately 0100 hours | spoke to
Nurse Turner and asked if she wanted to press outside charges on I/m Sharp. She stated she did. Ithen contacted VCSO

Central and requested a Deputy be sent out to take the report.

AT Ll U ; : -
Lbgp?- yetleriaso Captain Sophie 250 8/4/2013 0358
ol SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME ~ NUMBER DATE & TIME

CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENT BY SUPERVISOR
Deputy Miller responded to VCBI at apprbxiamteiy 0300 hours. Nurse Turner gave her statement. Deptuy Miller was then
escorted to Unit 2 to make contact with I/m Sharp. Deputy Miller requested a copy of 5gt Thomas' report on th incident. |
gave him a copy of this VCDC 401 with only her statement and stamped it "DRAFT Not-Final". A copy of the SA-707 is

attached with Case #13-21198.

//. - .»/ -4 ; 3
{:'/::?},?; ﬁé/;ﬁ;_‘:__f#g__gg l Captain Sophie 250 l 8/4/2013 0353
SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME NUMBER DATE & TIME
e - SENIOR MANAGEMENT REVIEW
o 7 74 1 &
Lol GG ey i P B P O

e 0 por W L e Terne. 2.0F 4ofik £ pr
A Y 7 ¢~ o 2 7
(oo on SEEDLEA | S S s | L7  Jfeeo
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REVISED 2012 VCoC 401




VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

SUBJECT: Medical Staff Incident Unit 2

INMATE NAME: Sharp, John BOOKING NUMBER:[304147
DATE OF INCIDENT: 8/2/2013 TIME OF INCIDENT:|2015 T
LOCATION: Unit 2 : —

On 08/02/2013 at approximately 2015 hours during medication pass | was standing at the officers station while Ofc. Bertrand let Sgt. Thomas
and Nurse Turner into 2D Block. Upon them entering the housing block | heard Ofc. Bertrand tell an inmate, through the window, to remove
whatever he had in his pocket. | approached Ofc. Bertrand to see if | could be of any assistance. When | arrived at the window | noticed Sgt,
Thomas and nurse Tumer reach the top of the stairs and take a step back in front of 2016 which at the time housed inmate Sharp, John
(904147). From the angle | was viewing from | couldn't see exactly what happened but it lacked as if they were both startled by something. |
immediately entered the housing block in order to find out what had happened and provide any assistance if necessary. As | entered the biock |
asked Sgt. Thomas if everything was okay, to which she replied that inmate Sharp grabbed nurse Turner. | asked Iif she would like meto calf a
code blue staff but she said it wasn't neccesary because he is already behind a door. She said she wauld handle it by notifying Capt. Sophie.
Both nurse Turner and Sgt. Thomas exited the housing block and went immediately to the clinic. Captain Sophie was notified of the situation
and arrived on the unit with the additional staff and inmate Sharp was moved to 2B16 without incident.

i i
& o 8 g

Date: 8/9/2013 Time report written: 0800

SIGNATURE:

Emplayee Print Name: Ofc. J. Weeks Employee Number: 1092

Revised 2011 ¢ VCDC zLUi




VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT
PAGE 1

SUBJECT: Medicai Staff Incident Unit 2

INMATE NAME: Sharp, John BOOKING NUMBER: 904147
DATE OF INCIDENT: 8/2/2013 TIME: 2015 ___ CELL: 2D16
LOCATION: Unit 2 D Block

On 08/02/2013 at approximately 2015 | was standing at the lockbox in front of 2D block allowing Sgt. Thomas and nurse Turner to enter the
housing block to begin HUS segregation checks and medication pass. As Sgt. Thamas and nurse Turner were approaching the stairs, | noticed
and inmate in the dayroom had something in his shirt pocket. | began to question the inmate through the window as to what was in his
pocket, At that time, Cfc. Weeks approached me at the lockbox to see what was going on. The inmate reached into his pocket and pulled
out a cookie, I naticed there was still semething in his pocket so again | motioned to the inmate to empty his pocket. The inmate then
reached into his pocket again and pulled out another cookie. A | was instructing the inmate to empty his pockets, Ofc. Weeks noticed a
disturbance on the upper tier where Sgt. Thomas and nurse Turner were standing. Officer Weeks instructed me to fet him into the hlock,
Sergeant Thomas and nurse Turner descended the stairs and met with Ofc, Weeks. They then exited the housing block where Sgt. Thomas
immediately escorted nurse Turner to the clinic. Officer Weeks informed me that he had been told that nurse Tu rner had possibly been
grabbed by inmate Sharp, John (904147). Captain Sophie arrived with additional staff approximately ten minutes later where they escorted

inmate Sharp to 2B16 without incident,

e
B A= g Ofc. Bertrand J 1008 8/9/2013 800
STAFF SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME NUMBER DATE & TIME
VCDC 402

Revised 2011



VOLUSIA COUNTY DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

DISCIPLINARY REPORT
DATE: 8/2/13
BOOKING # 504147 OLD CELL:  2D16

INMATE: Sharp, lchn

NEW CELL: 2B16

Charges
#1} #1 (A) Battery on staff (Class AA)
#2) 433 Conduct which disrupts or interferes with the security of the Institution. {Class A)

#3)
#4)

DETAIL OF OFFENSE(S]: '
On the below date and time, while performing my 72hr segregation medical check on I/M Sharp, he reached through his door, in a quick and vielent manner j
€. t was unable to attempt to

with his Right Hand, grabbed me around my throat, and squeezed. |/M Sharp squeezed my throat so hard that it hurt to breath
grab /M Sharp's hand from my throat due to the medications for the other I/M's in 2D block. | was eventually able to move back wards and twist my upper
body to get out of his grip. Due to the fact that this occured during med pass and seg checks and that the unit 2 officers had to stop their other tasks to move

I/M Sharp to a cell with plexiglass, | am also charging him with conduct which disrupts.

DATE & TIME OF OFFENSE: 2015 2AUG13 - WITNESS:

&# k Mif\-‘?—"'\, l#l"}{) LPN B. Turner
NA  NUMBER

STAFF SIGNATURE
INVESTIGATING REPORT COMPLETED BY INVESTIGATING SUPERVISOR
INMATE'S WORK ASSIGNMENT AT TIME OF QOFFENSE: N/A SUSPENDED: No
On 8/3/2013 at 0212 hours | went to cell B16 on unit 2 io read the above written report. inmate Sharp was awake and pacing in his cell, As | approached the
top step inmate Sharp stopped at the cell door. | asked him if he was alright. He was extremly aggitated and velled back to me ¥ What is that supposed to
mean?"  asked him again if he was alright and infermed him that | had come to read him his VCDC 262, Inmate Sha rp began screaming and cursing at me, He
was rambling an about "I'm a fucking man" and making random statements about killing people. inmate Sharp is a known mental health inmate and is housed
n the meptat health unit. Not wanting him to wake the entire unit with his screaming, | asked him ene last time i he wanted me to read him his VCDC 362,
rmate Sharp yelled back at me "Fuck you devil, | know what you want, I'll kill youl” | then left the biock. Due to inmate Sharps mental health issues disciplinary
aoards are not recomended. Inmate Sharp was already in a lockdown status and had previously been cleared for lock down. He was moved to a cell with plexi
slass over the window slots and & locking chow flap for saftey reasons. He has been upgradad to 2 2 officer full restraint per Captain Sophie.

o 7 7 #5586 ] ] T
s WAV Gy v o liass 0
INVESTIGATING SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME NUMBER
NSC BOARDS RECOMMENDED: No WAS INMATE SEGREGATED: Yes
= 8/3/2013 I/M REQUEST WITNESSES: ™

/M SERVED W/ CHARGES AT: HRS DATE:
R INMATE REFUSED APPEARANCE AT DISCIPLINARY BOARDS: ™

NMATE WAIVES 24HR DELAY:
tEFUSED / INV. OFC INITIALS: INMATE PROVIDED A COPY OF THE REPORT- INV.OFC INTIALS

NOTE: ANY CHARGES THAT COULD RESULT IN THE LOSS OF STATUTORY GAIN TIME REQUIRE THE INMATE'S APPEARANCE

wmate signature for disciplinary board waiver:

imate signature for 24 hour delay waiver:

Criginal-Civl Copy-For inmate Copy-Wardsn

‘DT 362 (Revised 2011}



VOLUSIA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PAGE \ f;‘zf:f
Incident Repart ’
THE INFORMATION BELOW WILL BE FILLED IN COMPLETELY 8Y THE OFFICER FILING THE REPORT AT THE

TIME THE INCIDENT TAKES PLACE. ONLY ONE OFFICER CAN USE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM. ALL
SUBSEQUENT OFFICERS MUST USE A VCDC 402 (SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT) FOR CONTINUATION.
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CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY HOUSING SUPERVISOR
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CORRECTIVE ACTION OR COMMENTS BY SHIET COMMANDER

TE

Shift Commander: Shift Commander: { Employes
Print Name | Slgnature | Number:

REVIEWED
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VEDO-401 (Rev. 01-01-88)
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August G4, 2013 01:02

Jail Management System
Demographics - 904147 SHARP, JOHN

[ Booiang x| eia7 sen:| e son: [ Book Date: | DTASITE 60— |
" Last Name: | SHARP First Name: JOHN Middle Name;  ANTHONY Suffix: |
Autace ST NOREH 57 City: DAYTONABEACH  State: FL " Zip Code: 32114-0000
DL Number: 'S610461613400 &l pLstate: FL T o ___,h__“J
( VAR T(é""ﬁ,’ﬁ?;,ﬁ;‘“"‘"ﬂﬂ[ Sherifrs Signal Codes Status: iﬂwﬁmﬁ— Admisston Type: Normai ‘w:i‘iﬂ
vt siiol | T Transtation Reqd: ~ Artost Typo: [0 View Aresi -
Omupatsm—moyed ~] (metagess Bl 5 Avrest Date: OTf‘imﬁﬁK“
Relighons| RO~ 5] lllegal Alien: ™ Arrest Agency: | DEPD - DAYTON |
bdigent‘f!fpe Indigent = 8 = FCICINCIC Check? Y+ | Asvust Gffioars ;WAE“SREE‘G@
( Sex: Male  w! Current Age:, 51 Height:, 600 Eye: Brown . ~] DLE No:| Nt
Race: Black Age atArrest:, 51 Weight: 170 Hair: Gray "J FBINo: | 263138FA4
Ethn: Biack. Bl POB: GREENVILLE POB: MS ~i Gomplexion: ,Dark T _.J Boc Nn.MDOsqg SRR
DOB:  08/2011981 Citizenship: Y DNA: OGN FILE 5573073 __J
J

( Comments: i ‘
1oW PER MEDIGAL INTAKE-7/25/2013 2 OFC. PRESENT WHEN DOOR OPENED AND IN HANDGUFFS PER 56T TSLER 53715 S0FCHIR BER
ICAPT SOPHIE, ASSAULT ON STAFF

-
t
¢
- -




Wk Mugshot - 804147 SHARP, JOHN ANTHONY
inmate Delall .

Booking No, 5PN inmate Hame Housing Location Security/Hdlo Status Seqg
: 8817 SHARP JOHNANTHONY WCBLI-B13-001 fEAlR ( RINSE T HC

P

Rugehot Taken at 0711212013 10:45 ALY by IHTERFACE




G Cireuit 707 i
Cnarging Affidavit - Volusia_ rest # Bk # Pg#_1 of 2
arresT 0 nomice Toappear [ AFFiDaviT[] ce.l]| aout B suveniLe [ [ Gowices
, Agency Agency Case
{OR!) FL: FLOB40000 Name  VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S QFFICE Numbss: 130021198
= UcR: Date Time of
vl I
FeiciNeIC Check? [ Yes  [INo |OBTS# presod:_08.08.2013 iz AR
ADDRESS OF ARREST (Street, City, State, Zip): Arested: D
DAYTONA BEACH FL 32117 By Miller, Dennis Number 7754
{First) {Middie} AAL Sex:; Race:
JOHN A M l 8
: State: Yasr SEH-
09-20-1961 51| IDNo: $510-461-61-340-0 FL Expies: 2020 ' TR
Height: Weight Hair: Eyas: P.OB. Blatement.
6'00 170 GRY BRO (City, State, Country): MS ves[ ] no[E |
Scars, Marks, Business & Citizenship:
Taftoos: s ves D no
Prabation; Yes DNQE l Sexual Predalor: Yes {]Na I English:  vag E Na D DeafiMuts: E DNG E
Address - Maling/Permanent 7 (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (€IrY) [STATE) ZIP CODE RESIDENCE PHONE
340 NORTH STREET = DAYTONA BEACH FL 33114
Addrass - Local {STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIP CODE RESIDENCE PHONE
Address - Other (Employer/School) (STREET, APT, NUMBER) (cITY) (STATE) ZIP CODE BLS/SCHCOL PHONE]
DOMESTIC 7
CHARGHE VIOLENCE? Yes D !Nw:hme\nls: Affidavit{s)? l::l Statement{s) D NTA Schedule D ﬂapnﬂEI Traffic Infraction(s} D DUID ]zgrl:ims: i
Charge: 3 FS/ORD: Ciiation No.: s
. Battery an L EQ/Firefighter/EMT/etc rec P miso[] oroL] 784.07(2)(B) L Bond: o
#o| Charge: FELD M!SDD ORDD FSICRD: Citation No.: Bond:
# Charge: FEL D MﬁDD ORD D FS/OQRD: Citation No.: Bond:
O DA cooafsr amsted? v[] N[] Fol, [ wiss. [ ] 7ot [] ora. [] wra [ covorwz amstesr ¥[] w[] o [ e [] TQ.D or. [ ] wra[7]
#1 HAME (Last) (Flrsty © (Midaie) Race: Sex: noR: jromes
(First) (Btiddle} Race: Sex: DOB: Age:

#2 naME

, at approximately

9815

The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above-named defendant,
D a.m.

County, viclated the taw and did then and there:

p.m.

on the 02 day of ~August i 2013
at 1300 RED JOHN RD DAYTONA BEACH within Volusia

1

2

3 battered by Johr Sharp (D1) en 08/02/2013 while aitempting to administer medications.

4

5

<]

7

8

9

10 prosecute. Deputy Miller did not observe any signs o injury to Turner.

11

12

13

14

15

On Sunday, 08/04/2013, at appmximateiy 0245 hours, Deputy Miller was dispatched and responded to 1300 Red John Road (Volusia County Branch
Jail), Daytona Beach, in reference to a report of a battery. Upon arrival, Deputy Miller contacted Barbara Tumer (V1) who advised she had been

According to Turner, she Is a registered nyr e who works for Corizon Correctional Healthcare who is contracted with the branch jail to provided
medical services. On 08/02/2013 at approximately 2015 hours, Turner and Sergeant Thomas (W1) were delivering medicine to inmates. Tumer
arrived at Unit 2 and proceaded to walk by cell #16, Sharp's call. At this point, Sharp reached out of the cell and grabbed Turner by the neck and
proceeded to shake her violently. Tumner was abi? to free herself and back away from Sharp. Tumer advised her breathing was not impeded and she
was uninjured during the incident. Tumer providec! Deputy Miller with a swom written statement detailing the incident and advised she wished to

Deputy Miller contacted Captain Scphie who provided him with a copy of Sergeant Thomas' incident report. Deputy Miller cbserved the following
information in Sergeant Tumer's report: On 08/02/2013, at approximately 2015 hours, Sergeant Thomas and Turner arrived af Unit 2 in order to pass
out medication. Sergeant Thomas advised while walking up the left stair case she witnessed Sharp pacing back and forth inside of his cell. Sergeant
Thomas advises that while walking by Sharp's cell she witnessed him reach aut and grab a hold of Turner. Tumer Jumped back and appeared very

MANDATORY

Bl

YOU NEED NOT APPEAR IN COURT BUT MUST COMPLY WITH
INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF YOUR COPY

o |

AMOUNT:

FINE, AND COSTS

APPEARANCE

| AGREE TO APPEAR IN COURT HEREIN TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE INDICATED, | UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD | WILLFULLY FAL TO APPEAR
BEFORE THE COURT A8 REQUIRED, OR PAY THE LISTED FINE, | MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST WILL BE [SSUED. i

SIGNATURE OF JUVENILE PARENT OR GUSTUDIAN i

JUVE

CITATICN
No.

SIGNATURE OF DEFENRANT

Date

£

RELATICNSHIP TG JUVENILE

Sworm to end subscribed before me, the undersigned

2013

"
| swearfaffirm the aboyé =

Name:

| vl

ments are correct and trug

Rt Thumb

Petsonally Knawn E

Type of Identifcation;

TR
Notary Publi:_-f]:] Law Enforcement or Corractions Officer 3]
Produced identifcaton [

MILLER, DENNIS

[T \OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE

T754

NAME (PRINTED}

1D NUMBER

inmate Number
& Facility:




E Arrast

arrative g o
g ' ¢ 707-B L asfdevit Adult il b
suppiemen [ Notics 1o Appear [ Juvenite Nz:'nhsr?“ Pege# 2 of 3
Defendant (Las! =5 (ade) | Agency Case
Name: __SHARP L JOHN A Number: 130021198
:”.;:_ CHARGES SEWLESTC?? ves[] ! Attachments: Afficavit(s)? [ ] Statement(s) [] NTA Schedule [] Report []  Traffic infraction(s) [] E:‘:' i

Chamge: FEL [7] MigD [] ORD [ ] | FsioRD, ’Ghmbn No.: e
¥
Charge: FEL D HMISD D ORD D FSIORD: Cltation Ne.: Bong:
#
Chargs: FEL D MISDD ORD D FS/ORD: Citation No.: Bond;
#
16 stariled. Sergeant Thomas confirmed with Turner that Sharp had fouched her and she indicated he grabbed her shoulder and neck area. Sergeant

17 Thomas reported Tumner had visible redness to her clavicle area.

19 Sergeant Themas was nof on scene while Deputy Miller was conducting his investigation. Deputy Miller obtained a copy of Sergeant Thomas'

20 incident report, which was submitted with this report.
21
Deputy Mitler responded to Sharp's location and attempted to interview him. Sharp declined to speak with Deputy Miller about the incident,

Based on the statements made and eviderice obtained, Deputy Miller determined the followin
performances of her dutiss on 08/02/2013. Additionally, Sharp willfully and unlawfully touched Turner against her will, As such, Deputy Miller

completed a State Attorney's Office charging affidavit and Sharp was charged additionally for the offense while in custody at the branch jail.

g: Turner is a registered nurse wha was engaged in the
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